

In the facts and circumstances of this case, we deem it appropriate to transfer the Matrimonial Suit No.799 of 2008, titled as Sri Sanjay Chowdhury versus Smt. Sumana Chowdhury, pending before the Court of District Judge at Howrah, West Bengal to the Court of District & Sessions Judge, Madhepura, Bihar.

The transfer petition is accordingly allowed.

.....J
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J
(A.K. PATNAIK)

New Delhi;
January 29, 2010.